

R

OUT TODAY

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.NO.4 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.660 OF 2005

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SECRETARY, M/O WATER RESOURCES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For extension to time and with office report)

Date: 08/09/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

No.1

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri,Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

No.2

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri,Adv.

Mr. V.K. Verma,Adv.

No.3

Mr. T.N. Rao,Adv.

No.4

Mr. D.M. Nargolkar,Adv.

For applicant(s)

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan,Adv.

(Smt.(Dr.) Najma

Heptullah)

UPON hearing counsel, the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Today an application filed by Smt.(Dr.) Najma Heptullah has been placed for our consideration stating therein that C.P.W.D. has expressed its inability to make Bungalow No. 16, Teen Murti Lane ready by 9th September, 2006, as directed by this Court on 29th August, 2006. Learned counsel appearing for the Union of India stated that as renovation work in the Bungalow would require some more time, it is not possible to complete the same by the aforesaid date and two weeks more time should be granted.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we modify our order dated 29th August, 2006 and direct the Union of India to make ready the said bungalow latest by 30th September, 2006. It is made clear that in no case time shall be further extended and in case the work is not so completed, this Court would consider the desirability of passing harsh orders against the Secretary, Ministry of Urban Development.

In view of the fact that Courts would be closed from 1st October, 20

to 8th October, 2006, put up this matter on 9th October, 2006.
The earlier order

directing this matter to be listed on 12th September, 2006 stands
modified,

accordingly. I.A. No. 4 is, thus, disposed of.

....3/-

- 3 -

Let a copy of this order be made over to the learned Additional

Solicitor General. Another copy of the order be sent to the Secretary, Ministry of

Urban Development, Government of India by FAX as well.

[Charanjeet Kaur]

Court Master

[Om Prakash]

Court Master